The pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes and are based upon information and assumptions available at the time of
the filing of this report.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on preliminary purchase price allocations and, in the case of the Merger, an estimated
purchase price. Alico based these estimates on available information and assumptions it believes to be reasonable. Therefore the amounts in the
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are subject to change. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what Alico’s consolidated results of operations
or financial position would have actually been, had the Orange-Co Acquisition in fact occurred on such dates, nor do they purport to project
the results of operations or financial position of Alico for any future period or date.

1

ALICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
As of September 30, 2014

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  As Reported
  Alico, Inc.  Orange-Co, LP  734 Citrus   Total   Adjustments  Pro Forma
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 30,779  $ 447  $ 241  $ 31,467   (a)   $ (3,168)  $ 26,367

   (c)   (470)
   (e)   (1,800)
   (f)   338

Restricted cash   -   -   -   -   (b)   97,126   -
   (c)   -
   (c)   (97,126)

Investments   263   -   -   263   -   263
Accounts receivable, net   3,847   917   4,594   9,358   (f)   5   9,363

Inventories   19,929   31,480   5,540   56,949   (d)   2,263   59,212

Assets held for sale   56,681   -   2,832   59,513   (54,130)   2,551

   (d)   (2,832)

Other current assets   573   304   432   1,309   -   1,309
Total current assets   112,072   33,148   13,639   158,859   (59,794)   99,065

Restricted cash   -   185   -   185   (c)   (185)   -
Investment in Magnolia Fund   1,435   1,435   -   1,435

Investments, deposits and other non-current assets   1,933   2,699   972   5,604   (c)   (712)   5,791
   (c)   2,834
   (c)   (379)
   (f)   (1,556)

Cash surrender value of life insurance   695   -   -   695   -   695

Property, buildings and equipment, net   87,432   92,616   39,401   219,449   (c)   152,361   407,997
   (d)   26,009
   (f)   10,178

Total assets  $ 203,567   $ 128,648   $ 54,012   $386,227   $ 128,756   $ 514,983

2

ALICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
As of September 30, 2014

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  As Reported
 Alico, Inc.  Orange-Co, LP  734 Citrus Total   Adjustments Proforma

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,347  $ 4,399  $ 641 $ 8,387  (c) $ (1,865 ) $ 5,771
   (c) $ (226 )
   (a) $ (1,009 )
   (b) $ 243
   (f) $ 242

Long-term debt, current portion  2,000   25,932   1,197  29,129  (c)  (25,933 )  10,871
   (c)  7,125
   (d)  550

Income taxes payable  4,572   -   -  4,572  (c)  (692 )  3,196
   (e)  (684 )

Dividend payable  442   -   -  442   -   442
Accrued ad valorem taxes  1,850   -   -  1,850   -   1,850
Due to Orange-Co, LP  -   -   -  -  (c)  3,750   3,750
Deferred income taxes  -   -   3,135  3,135  (b)  5,246   8,381
Other current liabilities  3,485   -   -  3,485  (a)  (2,159 )  1,326

Total current liabilities  15,696   30,331   4,973  51,000   (15,412 )  35,588

Long-term debt, net of current portion  32,000   87,278   29,604  148,882  (c)  (87,278 )  242,794
   (c)  170,240
   (d)  10,450
   (f)  500

Due to Orange-Co, LP  -   -   -  -  (c)  3,750   3,750
Capital lease obligation, noncurrent  839   -   -  839   -   839
Deferred gain on real estate sale  -   -   -  -  (b)  29,140   29,140
Deferred income taxes, net of current portion  5,739   -   3,021  8,760   -   8,760
Deferred retirement benefits, net of current portion  3,856   -   -  3,856   -   3,856

Total liabilities  58,130   117,609   37,598  213,337   111,389   324,726

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, no par value. Authorized 1,000,000
shares; issued and

outstanding, none  -   -   -  -   -   -

Common stock, $1 par value; 15,000,000 shares
authorized; 8,198,1113

shares issued and 8,128,347 outstanding at September
30, 2014  7,377   -   -  7,377  (d)  821   8,198

Additional paid in capital  3,742   -   -  3,742  (d)  30,032   33,774

Treasury stock at cost, 15,766 shares held at September
30, 2014  (650 )  -   -  (650 )   -   (650 )

Members' Equity  -   -   16,414  16,414  (d)  (16,414 )  4,194
   (f)  4,194

Retained earnings  134,968   11,039   146,007  (b)  8,367   140,712

   (c)  (11,039 )
   (c)  (1,128 )
   (e)  (1,116 )
   (c)  (379 )

Total Alico stockholders’ equity  145,437   11,039   16,414  172,890   13,338   186,228

Noncontrolling interest  -   -   -  -  (f)  4,029   4,029
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 203,567  $ 128,648 $ 54,012 $ 386,227   $ 128,756  $ 514,983

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

ALICO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2014
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 As Reported
 Alico, Inc.  Orange-Co, LP  734 Citrus  Total  Adjustments Proforma

Operating revenues:
Citrus Groves $ 47,069  $ 71,925  $ 15,617  $  134,611  $ -  $ 134,611
Agricultural Supply Chain Management  12,376   -   -   12,376   -   12,376
Improved Farmland  20,429   -   -   20,429  (g) (20,129 )  300
Ranch and Conservation  8,172   -   -   8,172   -   8,172
Other Operations  634   -   -   634   -   634
Total operating revenue  88,681   71,925   15,617   176,223   (20,129 )  156,094

Operating expenses:
Citrus Groves  30,213   42,782   12,740   85,735   -   85,735
Agricultural Supply Chain Management  12,317   -   -   12,317   -   12,317
Improved Farmland  21,356   -   -   21,356  (h) (22,065 )  (709 )
Ranch and Conservation  4,330   -   -   4,330   -   4,330
Other Operations  374   -   -   374   -   374

Total operating expenses  68,591   42,782   12,740   124,113   (22,065 )  102,048

Gross profit  20,090   29,143   2,877   52,110   1,936   54,046
Corporate general and administrative  12,234   3,854   1,540   17,628   -   17,628

Income from operations  7,856   25,289   1,337   34,482   1,936   36,418

Other (expense) income:
Interest and investment income, net  131   -   -   131   -   131
Interest expense  (969 )  (4,309 )  (1,634 )   (6,912 ) (i) (2,938 )  (9,850 )
Gain on sale of real estate  4,820   -   -   4,820  (b) 13,613   18,433
Other income (loss), net  (55 )  -   6,157   6,102  (j) (6,000 )  102

Total other income, net  3,927   (4,309 )  4,523   4,141   4,675   8,816

Income before income taxes  11,783   20,980   5,860   38,623   6,611   45,235
Income taxes  3,733   -   6,156   9,889  (l) 6,555   16,444

Net income attributable to common shareholders  8,050   20,980   (296 )   28,734   56   28,790

Comprehensive income, net of tax effect  -   -   -   -   -   -

Comprehensive income attributable to common
shareholders $ 8,050  $ 20,980  $ (296 ) $ 28,734  $ 56  $ 28,790

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic  7,336   -   -   7,336   821   8,157
Diluted  7,354   -   -   7,354   821   8,175
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.10  $ -  $ -  $  3.92  $ (0.39 ) $ 3.53
Diluted $ 1.09  $ -  $ -  $  3.91  $ (0.39 ) $ 3.52

Cash dividends declared per common share $ 0.24  $ -  $ -  $  0.24  $ -  $ 0.24

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note A—Orange-Co Acquisition

On December 2, 2014, Alico completed the acquisition of certain citrus and related assets of Orange-Co pursuant to an Asset
Purchase Agreement, which we refer to as the Orange-Co Purchase Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2014. The assets Alico purchased
include approximately 20,263 acres of citrus groves in DeSoto and Charlotte Counties, Florida, which comprise one of the largest contiguous